Poly(butylene sucinate-co-adipate)/montmorillonite
nanocomposites: effect of organic modifier miscibility
on structure, properties, and viscoelasticity
Suprakas Sinha Ray, Mosto Bousmina *
Department of Chemical Engineering, Laval University (CREPEC), Que., Canada G1K 7P4
Received 3 August 2005; received in revised form 18 October 2005; accepted 24 October 2005
Abstract
Poly(butylene succinate-co-adipate) (PBSA)/layered silicate nanocomposites were prepared by melt extrusion of PBSA and three different types

Table 1
Characteristics of organically modified montmorrilonite (OMMT) used in this rese
Organoclay Type Code Modifier concen
(meq/100 g)
Cloisite 15A C15A 125
Cloisite 93A C93A 90
Cloisite 30B C30B 90
a T is tallow and HT is hydrogenated tallow (w65% C18; w30% C16; w5% C1
b d is the solubility parameter calculated by group contribution method of Fedors
c d value of neat PBSA is 23.8.
2.2. Nanocomposite preparation
The nanocomposites of PBSA were prepared through melt-
extrusion technique using a twin rotor thermohaake-mixer
(Polylab system) operated at 135 8C and a rotor speed of
60 rpm for 8 min. Each OMMT was added after two and half
minutes of melting of PBSA inside the mixer, which was
considered as time zero. For each nanocomposite, the amount
of OMMT loading was fixed to 6 wt%. Nanocomposites
prepared with three different types of OMMTs were
correspondingly abbreviated as PBSA/C15A, PBSA/C93A,
and PBSA/C30B for C15A, C93A, and C30B respectively. The
obtained nanocomposite strands were then dried under vacuum
at 65 8C for 7 h to remove any residual water. The dried
nanocomposite samples were then converted into sheets with a
thickness of 0.7–2 mm using a Carver laboratory press at
2 MPa at 135 8C for 3 min. The molded samples were cooled at
room temperature and then annealed at 60 8C for 5 h to
crystallize isothermally before being subjected to mechanical
testing.
2.3. Characterization and property measurements
2.3.1. Gel permeation chromatography (GPC)
The molecular weight of PBSA before and after nanocom-
posites preparation with three different types of OMMTs was
determined by means of GPC (Viscotek), using polystyrene
standards for calibration and chloroform as a carrier solvent at
40 8C with the flow rate of 0.5 mL/min. GPC data clearly
indicate that there is no degradation of PBSA matrix after
nanocomposites preparation with three different kinds of
OMMT. The thermal stability of PBSA was also verified by
arch
tration Chemical structure of
organic modifiera
d of organic modifierb,c
H3C HTN+
HT
CH3
16.94
H3C HTN+
HT
H 17.96
CH2CH2OH
CH2CH2OH
H3C N+ T
21.5
4).
.
0
500
1000
1500
2000
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
CNa Powder
C15A Powder
C93A Powder
C30B Powder
In
te